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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:             

Public hearing request by Harold Rose representing MYLA Property, LLC., owner for a variance for a “C2” General 
Commercial District lot. The legal description for the property is Outlot 9 of the northeast 1/4 less highway right-
of-way Section 35, Township 155 north, Range 83 west, County of Ward, North Dakota.   
 

An aerial photo of the subject property can be found in Exhibit 1.  

     

Application Date: 03/15/2024          Staff Contact: Doug Diedrichsen, Principal Planner 
Date of Staff Report: 04/29/2024    Staff Recommendation: Denial 
Date of Planning Commission Meeting: 05/07/2024    

Case Number: 2024-03-01 
Project Name: Popeyes Restaurant – Variance 
Current Legal Description: See the project 
description below.   
Proposed Legal Description: No Change 
 
Present Address: 300 28th Ave SW 
 
Entitlements Requested: Variance Request 

Owners:  MYLA Properties, LLC 

 

Representative:  Harold Rose 

 

                          

 

Present Zone(s): “C2” General Commercial 
 
Present Use(s):  Restaurant (New Build no Final 
Certificate of Occupancy) 
 
Uses Allowed in Present Zone(s): See Table 2.2 
for allowed and conditionally permitted uses 
within each district.   
 
Present Future Land Use Map Designation: 
General Commercial  
 
 

 

Proposed Zone(s): No Change 
 
Proposed Use(s): No Change 
   
Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone(s): See Table 2.2 for 
allowed and conditionally permitted uses within each 
district.   
 
Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation: No 
Change 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:            

The property owner is requesting a variance for relief of buffer yard requirements (Section 7.1-4. C.) and street 

landscaping and site landscaping requirements (Section 7.1-3. A & C.) as outlined in the City of Minot’s Land 

Development Ordinance (LDO). A development review team (DRT) meeting was held with the applicant on 

February 15th,2023 where the applicant was made aware of all of the site design standards required in the LDO 

and these minutes were provided to the applicant on February 23rd, 2023. A landscaping site plan was submitted 

as a part of the building permit application process and approved by the Planning Division and is available in 

Exhibit 3.  

 

At the time of final inspection, it was noted by the City Building Inspector that the building and site as 

constructed had deviated from the approved plan considerably. The Inspector brought these concerns to the 

attention of the Principal Planner and Community Development Director.  A meeting was scheduled with the 

applicant on March 15th, 2024 to discuss options moving forward. Requirements for the applicant to be issued 

a temporary certificate of occupancy were outlined by city staff at that time. The applicant was asked to submit 

a new proposed site plan, proof the City Forester had been contacted about street tree planning/planting, 

landscaping bond, variance application and a letter to engineering regarding the need for construction of a 

retaining wall on the north side of the property that was included in the plan and was not constructed. These 

items were submitted and the temporary certificate of occupancy was issued to allow for the application process 

for the variance.  

 

The 2/15/23 Development Review Team meeting minutes are provided in Exhibit 2.   

 

The proposed Landscaping Plan (Amendment to 09-25-03 Iteration) is provided in Exhibit 3.   

 

The approved Landscaping Plan (09-25-03 Iteration) is provided in Exhibit 4.   

 

The zoning and future land use map designation of the subject property and surrounding area is provided in 

Exhibits 5.   

 

Site photos are provided in Exhibit 6.   

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

Section 9.1-3 of the Land Development Ordinance of the City of Minot (LDO) provides the application procedures 

for variances, the types of variances allowed, and criteria necessary for approval by the Planning Commission.  

The applicant has submitted the necessary application documents required per Section 9.1-3 C. and noticing has 

been conducted per Section 9.2-1. 

 

Section 9.1-3 G. requires the Planning Commission find that the applicable criteria for a unique hardship has 

been satisfied. To that end, staff provides the following guidance: 
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1. Sections 9.1-3. G. 1. A variance may not be approved unless the Planning Commission finds that there 
exists a unique hardship. The strict application of the applicable standards will constitute a unique 
hardship due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, not including 
economic or fiscal hardship. A unique hardship is limited by the LDO to one or more of the following; 
shape of property, topography or exceptional practical difficulties.  

 

2. Staff finds that the variance criteria provided in Sections 9.1-3. G. 1. a. is not applicable. Requests relating 
to this provision are relevant on odd shaped lots or lots that are too shallow or narrow to accommodate 
development when all setbacks and other design requirements are considered. A site plan was 
submitted by the developer’s Licensed Engineer and approved by the City of Minot for this property that 
met all of the design criteria for a restaurant drive-thru located in a “C2” General Commercial District as 
outlined in the LDO. If the site had been developed consistent with the site plan that was approved, the 
site would have met all relevant design standards. However, the Developer did not follow this site plan, 
which means any criteria arguably in favor of this provision were created by the Developer. Given the 
same, staff believes the exceptional shallowness or shape of the of a specific piece of property criteria is 
not satisfied.   

 

3. Staff finds Section 9.1-3. G. 1. b.is not applicable. Requests for a hardship under this criteria are related 
to the topography of the lot as excessive slope can limit a buildable area so that would it would not 
accommodate development meeting all design standards. A site plan was submitted by the developer 
and approved by the City of Minot that included engineered elements (a retaining wall) to allow the site 
to be developed while mitigating the effects of the topography of the subject property. The Developer 
has not installed the retaining wall, and built his site in a manner contrary to the approved site plan. 
Therefore, staff believes the section relating to the topography of the property is not satisfied. 

 

4. Staff finds Section 9.1-3. G. 1. c. relating to there being exceptional practical difficulties that would 
prevent the reasonable use of the property is not satisfied. A site design was created by a licensed design 
professional and approved by the City of Minot that showed the development potential of the subject 
property. Staff believes this section is not satisfied because any exceptional practical difficulties existing 
at present could have been alleviated had the Developer and his Contractor followed the approved site 
plan. 

 

5. Staff finds Section 9.1-3. G. 2. a. relating to the granting of the variance and its effect on the rights of 
property owners in the surrounding neighborhood or the character of the neighborhood is applicable 
and is not satisfied because the commercial use adjacent to medium density residential could create 
significant visual and noise nuisances to neighboring property owners without the required mitigating 
design elements incorporated into the site. As defined in the LDO buffer strip/buffer yard are landscaped 
areas used to visibly separate incompatible uses or to shield or block noise, light or other nuisances.  

 

6. Staff finds Section 9.1-3. G. 2. b. relating to the variance not being contrary to the comprehensive plan 
is not satisfied. As discussed in the Development Characteristics section of Chapter 3 of City of Minot 
2024 Comprehensive Plan buffing/landscaping should be incorporated to soften the transition between 
commercial and residential developments. The Landscaping section of Chapter 9 of the City of Minot 
2024 Comprehensive Plan outlines the need for properly landscaped development within all commercial 
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zoning districts and states the “maintenance concerns should not supersede aesthetic considerations”.  
Chapter 9 also reinforces the need for the LDO to determine setback widths and standards that consider 
the characteristics of the roadway and the building.   

 

Comments: 

1. Several public comments were received at the time of writing this staff report.   
 

a. These comments related to noise, light and traffic/parking impacts felt by the adjacent property 
owners due to the initial operations of the restaurant.    
 

b. Those providing comment were encouraged to submit them in writing or to appear at the public 
hearing in order to have these comments considered by the Planning Commission and entered 
into the public record.  

 
2. The application was distributed to city departments and external public agencies within the City for 

review and the comments received were incorporated into this report through an iterative process 
involving multiple drafts.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 
 

The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:  

 

1) The applicants have submitted a complete application. 
 

2) The property is zoned “C2” General Commercial on the Official Zoning Map requiring compliance with “C2” 
General Commercial District design standards and has a “General Commercial” designation on the Future 
Land Use Map of the 2040 Comprehensive Plan.    

 
3) The variance does not meet the applicable criteria per 9.1-3 G., as outlined in the Staff Analysis section of 

the Planning Commission Staff Report.    
 

4) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and decide whether it be approved or 
denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally noticed and posted and the 
hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota Century Code and Minot City 
ordinances.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt staff findings of fact and: 

Deny a variance to the Section 7.1-4. C. & Section 7.1-3. A & C. related to street landscaping, site landscaping 

and buffer yard standards.  
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Alternative Recommendation 

It may be possible for the applicant to address the concerns outlined in the Staff Analysis section of staff’s 

written report and provide a reasonable strategy to mitigate the possible noise and light nuisances by removing 

existing built elements to make room for the required landscaping elements and buffers. This could be done by 

reconfiguring the site and removing some paving. The possibility of land acquisitions from adjacent property 

could also be explored to achieve the goal of a conforming site. To this end, staff provides the following 

alternative recommendation to allow the applicant additional time to address its nonconforming conditions and 

propose an alternate solution in the form of a site plan, created by a licensed design professional, conforming 

to the LDO design standards.: Table the item until Tuesday, June 4, 2024 at 5:30p.m. in the Council Chambers 

of City Hall.     





Exhibit 2
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CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

6

(2 IN. - 3 IN.) OF STONE MULCH TO
BE INSTALLED ON TOP OF
WEED FABRIC

(2 IN. - 3 IN.) OF AGED HARDWOOD
BARK MULCH TO BE INSTALLED

STONE MULCH HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

TOP OF METAL EDGING TO
BE INSTALLED (1 - 1/2" IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE SOIL LINE.

45 DEGREE ANGLE SPADE
CUT EDGE  (4 IN.)

TYPICAL MULCH INSTALLATION

TYPICAL TURF INSTALLATION5

AMEND SOIL PER SPECS

SOD GRASS SEEDING

ADJUST SOIL LEVEL SO
SOD ROOT SYSTEM IS FLUSH
WITH ADJACENT HARD
SURFACES

FINISHED GRADE SHOULD BE
(1/4 IN. - 1/2 IN.) BELOW
ADJACENT HARD SURFACES

STAGGER THE ROLLS OF
SOD DURING INSTALLATION

ENSURE SOD IS INSTALLTED
TIGHTLY TOGETHER AND TO
CURL EDGES BY HAND TO AVOID
ROOT ZONE EXPOSURE

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

PLACE ROOT BALL ON SCARIFIED
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

DO NOT COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT
BALL WITH SOIL

2" X 2" HARDWOOD OAK STAKE OR OTHER
APPROVED STAKE MATERIAL

(2 IN.) MULCH. DO NOT PLACE MULCH
 IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK

PROVIDE (6 IN. - 8 IN.) CLEARANCE
FROM ROOT BALL TO PIT EDGE

GALVANIZED WIRE OR CABLE
TWIST WIRE TO TIGHTEN

INSTALL A 3' DIA. MULCH RING

ORIGINAL GRADE

ORIGINAL GRADE
TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE
FIRMLY WITH END OF SHOVEL

1

ALL STAKES SHALL BE DRIVEN
OUTSIDE THE EDGE OF THE ROOTBALL

PLANT TREE TO SHOWCASE
MOST AESTHETIC VIEW

(4 IN. - 6 IN.) HIGH SOIL RESERVOIR
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL

REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE AND WIRE,
AND BURLAP FROM TOP HALF OF
ROOT BALL

(2 IN.) GROMMETED SYNTHETIC
STRAPS

LOCATE ROOT FLARE PRIOR
TO PLANTING AND ENSURE
ROOT FLARE IS (1 IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE GRADE WHEN
PLANTING

PLACE (3) FERTILIZER PACKS
EVENLY AROUND THE ROOT BALL
AND ( 6 IN. - 8 IN.) DEEP.

2

PLACE ROOT BALL ON SCARIFIED
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

DO NOT COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT
BALL WITH SOIL

2" X 2" HARDWOOD OAK STAKE OR OTHER
APPROVED STAKE MATERIAL

(2 IN.) MULCH. DO NOT PLACE MULCH
 IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK

PROVIDE (6 IN. - 8 IN.) CLEARANCE
FROM ROOT BALL TO PIT EDGE

GALVANIZED WIRE OR CABLE
TWIST WIRE TO TIGHTEN

INSTALL A 3' DIA. MULCH RING

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE
FIRMLY WITH END OF SHOVEL

ALL STAKES SHALL BE DRIVEN
OUTSIDE THE EDGE OF THE ROOTBALL

PLANT TREE TO SHOWCASE
MOST AESTHETIC VIEW

(4 IN. - 6 IN.) HIGH SOIL RESERVOIR
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL

REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE AND WIRE,
AND BURLAP FROM TOP HALF OF
ROOT BALL

(2 IN.) GROMMETED SYNTHETIC
STRAPS

LOCATE ROOT FLARE PRIOR
TO PLANTING AND ENSURE
ROOT FLARE IS (1 IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE GRADE WHEN
PLANTING

PLACE (3) FERTILIZER PACKS
EVENLY AROUND THE ROOT BALL
AND ( 6 IN. - 8 IN.) DEEP.

PLANT SHRUB TO SHOWCASE
MOST AESTHETIC VIEW

PLACE ROOT BALL ON
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

(3 IN. - 4 IN.) HIGH SOIL RESERVOIR
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL

DO NOT COVER THE TOP
OF THE ROOT BALL WITH
SOIL

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

INSERT FERTILIZER PACK
(6 IN. - 8 IN.) BELOW TOP
OF ROOT BALL

3
TYPICAL INSTALLATION FOR POTTED AND B&B SHRUBS

LOCATE ROOT FLARE PRIOR
TO PLANTING AND ENSURE
ROOT FLARE IS (1 IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE GRADE WHEN PLANTING

SCARIFY ROOT BALL PRIOR
TO PLANTING

PROVIDE ( 4 IN. - 6 IN.) CLEARANCE
FROM ROOT BALL TO PIT EDGE

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT
BALL BASE WITH END OF
SHOVEL

(2 IN.) MULCH. DO NOT PLACE
MULCH IN CONTACT WITH
SHRUB TRUNK

PRUNE DAMAGED OR OBJECTIONABLE
BRANCHES IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
PRESERVE THE NATURAL CHARACTER
OF THE PLANT

PERENNIAL INSTALLATION4

(1 IN.) MULCH. DO NOT PLACE
MULCH IN CONTACT
WITH PLANT STEM

SCARIFY ROOTBALLS
BEFORE INSTALLATION

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
PROVIDE (2 IN. - 3 IN.) CLEARANCE
FROM ROOT BALL TO PIT EDGE

SET ROOT COLLAR SLIGHTLY
ABOVE OR AT FINISHED
GRADE

PLANT PERENNIAL TO SHOWCASE
MOST AESTHETIC VIEW

DRIVE 
THRU

PROPOSED
BUILDING

EXISTING GRAVEL PAVING
TO BE CONVERTED TO GRASS
REMOVE EX. GRAVEL & INSTALL 
MIN. 4" TOPSOIL

D
O

 N
O

T
 E

N
T

E
R

34' - 8 1/4"

PROJECT SCOPE LIMIT

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

(18) PARKING SPACES

330.0'

40' SETBACK

8.0' TRANSITION YARD

10' PARKING SETBACK

NEW 4" CONC. SIDEWALK

ELEC. TRANS.

1
1

' 
- 

0
"

6
"

2
7

' 
- 

0
"

5
' 
- 

1
 3

/4
"

8
3

' 
- 

8
 3

/4
"

7
' 
- 

0
"

2
2

' 
- 

0
"

10' - 2"

6"

10' - 2"

8 1/4"

34' - 5" 6' - 10 3/4" 20' - 0" 26' - 0" 20' - 0" 20' - 0" 26' - 0"

PAINTED STRIPE
HGT. BARS #31

1
1

1
' -

 0
 1

/4
"

2
0

' 
- 

1
"

6
' 
- 

6
"

2
0

' 
- 

0
"

8
' 
- 

0
"

4
0

' 
-

0
"

6
' 
- 

0
"

HGT. BARS #31

DIRECTIONAL SIGN #34 (DS)
(1) SIDED

28TH AVENUE SW

25' BUILDING SETBACK

PROPERY LINE

176.33'

201.25'

1
3
1
.0

'

2
5
1
.5

'

PYLON SIGN - 38'-2" TALL

32
' -

 4
 3

/4
"

VISION TRIANGLES

DF

CA

DF

DF

L

BO

DF

DF

L

DF

DF

DF

DF

DF

BB 5

J 4

A

A

A

DECORATIVE 
STONE MULCH

CONC.
SIDEWALK

L

SEEDED GRASS LAWN

BB

J

BB

J

BB

J

BB

J 5

6" CONC. 
PAVING

DECORATIVE STONE
MULCH

4" CONC. SIDEWALK

CONCRETE PAVING

DECORATIVE STONE
MULCH

CONC. CURB

EXISTING 
TREE TO
REMAIN

EXISTING 
 TREE

REMOVE EX. TREES
AS REQUIRED

EXISTING TREE

EXISTING TREES

"DO NOT ENTER"/"THANKS Y'ALL
SIGN (2) SIDED

L.P.

(4) 4" DIA. X 4'H. STL. BOLLARD

DIRECTIONAL SIGN #34 (DS)
(2) SIDED

PRE-SELL
BOARD

MENU BOARD

MENU BOARD

CANOPY #30

CANOPY #30

L.P.

L.P.

L.P.

REMOVE EX. TREES
AS REQUIRED

T
O

 S
T

R
E

E
T

4
2

' 
- 

6
"

CONC. RETAINING WALL

PLANT (5) TREES IN CITY BOULEVARD

INSTALL  ADDITIONAL 
PLANTINGS IN 
SIDEYARD AS REQ'D 
BY CITY OF MINOT 

TO PROP. LINE

30' - 0"

VEHICLE BARRIER

7.5' TO FENCE

T
O

 P
R

O
P

. 
L

IN
E

2
9

' 
- 

7
"

GRADING / RETAINING 
WALL AS REQ'D BY 
CITY OF MINOT

CEDAR FENCE (STAIN TO MATCH BLDG.)

CHAIN LINK GATE W/ SLATS

6" CONC. PAD W/ 10" 
THICKENED EDGE

GALV. STL. FRAME

3" SQ. TUBE STL. FRAMES (PAINT, EP-5)

4" SQ STL. CORNER POSTS
(PAINT)

1
0
"

2
' 
- 

0
"

BACK CENTER POST

NOTE: PROVIDE 4" STL. CHANNEL
TOP, MID AND BOTTOM HORIZ.
FRAMES (PAINT, EP-5)

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT #:

R23047

LANDSCAPE PLAN

A001

P
R

O
P

O
S
E
D

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 F
O

R
:

3
0

0
 2

8
T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E
 S

W
, 

M
IN

O
T
 N

D

09-25-23

RMA

RMA

P
O

P
E
Y

E
S
 L

O
U

IS
IA

N
A

 K
IT

C
H

E
N

, 
IN

C
.

NORTH

SITE SYMBOL SCHEDULE

100.0
- EXISTING GRADE ELEVATION

- LIGHT POLE

- MAN HOLEM.H.

- POWER POLE
PP

LP

1/16" = 1'-0"A001

1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

PLANTING SCHEDULE

Type Mark Type Description Count Comments

A Aspen Quaking - 25' 1 1/2" Dia. 3 POPULUS TREMULOIDES

A: 3

BB Burning Bush 4'-6" 3 Gallon 9 EUONYMUS ALATUS

BB: 9

BO Bur Oak - 25' 1 1/2" Dia. 1 QUERCUS MACROCARPA

BO: 1

CA Siberian Crab Apple - 20' 1 1/2" Dia. 1 MALUS HYBRIDS

CA: 1

DF Douglas Fir - 20' 5' Tall 10 PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII VAR

DF: 10

J Juniper  3'-6" 3 Gallon 12 CHINESISS "KALLEY COMPACTA"

J: 12

L LILAC - 10' 1 1/2" Dia. 8 SYRINGA RETICULATA

L: 8

Grand total: 44

SITE NOTES

1) PROPERTY ZOING : C2
2) PARKING: 12 FIXED SETS, 12 REQUIRED, 14 PROVIDED
3) REFER TO THE CITY OF MINOT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE FOR MAINTENANCE

REQUIREMENTS
4) FEILD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING AND NEW UNDRGROUND UTILITIES.

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1) AREAS DEEMED FOR DECORATIVE STONE MULCH TO RECIEVE 2"-3" OF STONE
ON TOP OF A SINGLE LAYER OF 4 OZ NONWOVEN WEED FABRIC. OWNER TO
DETERMINE COLOR/TYPE OF DECORATIVE STONE. TREES OUTSIDE OF PLANTING
BEDS ARE TO RECIEVE A HARDWOOD BARK MULCH RING AND WATER SAUCER.

2) BED EDGES SEPERATING MULCH AND TURF AREAS ARE TO REVEIVE 1/8" THICK
ALUM. EDGING.

3) CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL THE PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN.
PLANT SYMBOLS TAKE PRECEDENT OVER THE PLANT SCHEDULE. CONTACT THE
ARCHITECT FOR SUBSTITUTIONS IF NEEDED.

4) REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE CROSS SECTIONS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF
TREES, SHRUBS, PERENNIALS, MULCH, TURF AND ACCENT FEATURES.

5) ALL AREAS INDICATED AS TURF ARE TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF SCREENED BLENDED
TOPSOIL. ONCE FINISH GRADE IS ESTAABLISHED, INSTALL STARTER FERTILIZER, TURF
SEED MIX AND STRAW MATTING.

6) ALL PLANTINGS SHALL MEET THE NURSERYMEN'S ASSOC. STANDARDS FOR QUALITY
AND SIZES GIVEN.

7) PLANTING BEDS ARE TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 8" SCREENED TOPSOIL AND
MILORGANITE FERTILIZER.

1/4" = 1'-0"A001

2 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

1

REVISION SCHEDULE

# DATE

1 4-26-23

3 03-21-24 AE
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CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

6

(2 IN. - 3 IN.) OF STONE MULCH TO
BE INSTALLED ON TOP OF
WEED FABRIC

(2 IN. - 3 IN.) OF AGED HARDWOOD
BARK MULCH TO BE INSTALLED

STONE MULCH HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

TOP OF METAL EDGING TO
BE INSTALLED (1 - 1/2" IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE SOIL LINE.

45 DEGREE ANGLE SPADE
CUT EDGE  (4 IN.)

TYPICAL MULCH INSTALLATION

TYPICAL TURF INSTALLATION5

AMEND SOIL PER SPECS

SOD GRASS SEEDING

ADJUST SOIL LEVEL SO
SOD ROOT SYSTEM IS FLUSH
WITH ADJACENT HARD
SURFACES

FINISHED GRADE SHOULD BE
(1/4 IN. - 1/2 IN.) BELOW
ADJACENT HARD SURFACES

STAGGER THE ROLLS OF
SOD DURING INSTALLATION

ENSURE SOD IS INSTALLTED
TIGHTLY TOGETHER AND TO
CURL EDGES BY HAND TO AVOID
ROOT ZONE EXPOSURE

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

PLACE ROOT BALL ON SCARIFIED
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

DO NOT COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT
BALL WITH SOIL

2" X 2" HARDWOOD OAK STAKE OR OTHER
APPROVED STAKE MATERIAL

(2 IN.) MULCH. DO NOT PLACE MULCH
 IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK

PROVIDE (6 IN. - 8 IN.) CLEARANCE
FROM ROOT BALL TO PIT EDGE

GALVANIZED WIRE OR CABLE
TWIST WIRE TO TIGHTEN

INSTALL A 3' DIA. MULCH RING

ORIGINAL GRADE

ORIGINAL GRADE
TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE
FIRMLY WITH END OF SHOVEL

1

ALL STAKES SHALL BE DRIVEN
OUTSIDE THE EDGE OF THE ROOTBALL

PLANT TREE TO SHOWCASE
MOST AESTHETIC VIEW

(4 IN. - 6 IN.) HIGH SOIL RESERVOIR
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL

REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE AND WIRE,
AND BURLAP FROM TOP HALF OF
ROOT BALL

(2 IN.) GROMMETED SYNTHETIC
STRAPS

LOCATE ROOT FLARE PRIOR
TO PLANTING AND ENSURE
ROOT FLARE IS (1 IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE GRADE WHEN
PLANTING

PLACE (3) FERTILIZER PACKS
EVENLY AROUND THE ROOT BALL
AND ( 6 IN. - 8 IN.) DEEP.

2

PLACE ROOT BALL ON SCARIFIED
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

DO NOT COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT
BALL WITH SOIL

2" X 2" HARDWOOD OAK STAKE OR OTHER
APPROVED STAKE MATERIAL

(2 IN.) MULCH. DO NOT PLACE MULCH
 IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK

PROVIDE (6 IN. - 8 IN.) CLEARANCE
FROM ROOT BALL TO PIT EDGE

GALVANIZED WIRE OR CABLE
TWIST WIRE TO TIGHTEN

INSTALL A 3' DIA. MULCH RING

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE
FIRMLY WITH END OF SHOVEL

ALL STAKES SHALL BE DRIVEN
OUTSIDE THE EDGE OF THE ROOTBALL

PLANT TREE TO SHOWCASE
MOST AESTHETIC VIEW

(4 IN. - 6 IN.) HIGH SOIL RESERVOIR
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL

REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE AND WIRE,
AND BURLAP FROM TOP HALF OF
ROOT BALL

(2 IN.) GROMMETED SYNTHETIC
STRAPS

LOCATE ROOT FLARE PRIOR
TO PLANTING AND ENSURE
ROOT FLARE IS (1 IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE GRADE WHEN
PLANTING

PLACE (3) FERTILIZER PACKS
EVENLY AROUND THE ROOT BALL
AND ( 6 IN. - 8 IN.) DEEP.

PLANT SHRUB TO SHOWCASE
MOST AESTHETIC VIEW

PLACE ROOT BALL ON
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

(3 IN. - 4 IN.) HIGH SOIL RESERVOIR
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL

DO NOT COVER THE TOP
OF THE ROOT BALL WITH
SOIL

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

INSERT FERTILIZER PACK
(6 IN. - 8 IN.) BELOW TOP
OF ROOT BALL

3
TYPICAL INSTALLATION FOR POTTED AND B&B SHRUBS

LOCATE ROOT FLARE PRIOR
TO PLANTING AND ENSURE
ROOT FLARE IS (1 IN. - 2 IN.)
ABOVE GRADE WHEN PLANTING

SCARIFY ROOT BALL PRIOR
TO PLANTING

PROVIDE ( 4 IN. - 6 IN.) CLEARANCE
FROM ROOT BALL TO PIT EDGE

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT
BALL BASE WITH END OF
SHOVEL

(2 IN.) MULCH. DO NOT PLACE
MULCH IN CONTACT WITH
SHRUB TRUNK

PRUNE DAMAGED OR OBJECTIONABLE
BRANCHES IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
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1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

PLANTING SCHEDULE

Type Mark Type Description Count Comments

A Aspen Quaking - 25' 1 1/2" Dia. 3 POPULUS TREMULOIDES

A: 3

BB Burning Bush 4'-6" 3 Gallon 29 EUONYMUS ALATUS

BB: 29

BO Bur Oak - 25' 1 1/2" Dia. 7 QUERCUS MACROCARPA

BO: 7

CA Siberian Crab Apple - 20' 1 1/2" Dia. 4 MALUS HYBRIDS

CA: 4

DF Douglas Fir - 20' 5' Tall 10 PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII VAR

DF: 10

J Juniper  3'-6" 3 Gallon 40 CHINESISS "KALLEY COMPACTA"

J: 40

L LILAC - 10' 1 1/2" Dia. 3 SYRINGA RETICULATA

L: 3

LC Lilac Common 7'-6" 3 Gallon 6 SYRINGA VULGARIS

LC: 6

S Spirea 2'-4" 2 Gallon 22 SPIREA X VANHOUTTEI

S: 22

SG Switchgrass 4'-6" 2 Gallon 20 PANICUM VIRGATUM

SG: 20

Grand total: 144

SITE NOTES

1) PROPERTY ZOING : C2
2) PARKING: 12 FIXED SETS, 12 REQUIRED, 14 PROVIDED
3) REFER TO THE CITY OF MINOT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE FOR MAINTENANCE

REQUIREMENTS
4) FEILD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING AND NEW UNDRGROUND UTILITIES.

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1) AREAS DEEMED FOR DECORATIVE STONE MULCH TO RECIEVE 2"-3" OF STONE
ON TOP OF A SINGLE LAYER OF 4 OZ NONWOVEN WEED FABRIC. OWNER TO
DETERMINE COLOR/TYPE OF DECORATIVE STONE. TREES OUTSIDE OF PLANTING
BEDS ARE TO RECIEVE A HARDWOOD BARK MULCH RING AND WATER SAUCER.

2) BED EDGES SEPERATING MULCH AND TURF AREAS ARE TO REVEIVE 1/8" THICK
ALUM. EDGING.

3) CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL THE PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN.
PLANT SYMBOLS TAKE PRECEDENT OVER THE PLANT SCHEDULE. CONTACT THE
ARCHITECT FOR SUBSTITUTIONS IF NEEDED.

4) REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE CROSS SECTIONS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF
TREES, SHRUBS, PERENNIALS, MULCH, TURF AND ACCENT FEATURES.

5) ALL AREAS INDICATED AS TURF ARE TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF SCREENED BLENDED
TOPSOIL. ONCE FINISH GRADE IS ESTAABLISHED, INSTALL STARTER FERTILIZER, TURF
SEED MIX AND STRAW MATTING.

6) ALL PLANTINGS SHALL MEET THE NURSERYMEN'S ASSOC. STANDARDS FOR QUALITY
AND SIZES GIVEN.

7) PLANTING BEDS ARE TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 8" SCREENED TOPSOIL AND
MILORGANITE FERTILIZER.

1/4" = 1'-0"A001

2 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
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REVISION SCHEDULE

# DATE

1 4-26-23
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Exhibit 4 – Site Photos 

 



 
Facing North alongside landscaping buffer 

 



 
Facing East along North property line 



 

Facing West along North property line 



 

 

Facing East 



 

Facing East along South property line 



 

Facing West along South property line 
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